(d) Notwithstanding 12.07(a), Seniority shall continue to accumulate in 

accordance with the Employment Standards Act and Ontario Human 
Rights Code. 

9.02 Probationary Employees 

(a) All new employees shall be hired on a probationary period of one 

thousand and ten (1010) hours worked; and nine hundred and ten (910) 
hours worked for non- Live-in Treatment Services staff. 

(b) An employee shall not have any seniority until they have successfully 
completed the probationary period. Following successful completion of

[...]

notice, and the effect it would have on the operation of the Employer. 

ARTICLE 13 – SICK LEAVE 

13.01   (a) Sick leave will be granted (not accrue) at the beginning of each fiscal  

year on the date when a new hire starts (pro-rated for the first fiscal year. 
LITs employees are entitled up to a maximum of one hundred and forty 
four (144) hours and non LITS employees are entitled to a maximum of 
one hundred and twenty six (126) hours per year. Sick time is pro-rated 
based on F.T.E. When an F.T.E. changes part way through the fiscal 
year (for contract changes and permanent accommodation or temporary 
accommodation greater than 60 days), the sick time that was granted at

[...]

Work Unit and Employees Covered 

Live-in Treatment Services Houses: Deerview, and Pinecrest CTW I - Nights & CTW II 

Hours of Work 

Live-in Treatment Services Programs are staffed twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven 
(7) days a week, and three hundred and sixty-five (365) days a year. 

The normal hours of work for Live-in Treatment Services staff shall be between seventy- 
five (75) and eighty (80) hours per two (2) week pay period. 

The normal hours or standard extended work day shall be twelve (12) hours per day for

[...]

(9am – 11pm, 14 hours, plus 11pm – 9am sleep rate, five (5) 
hours). Tag end time to be paid at the regular hourly rate. 

Sick Leave 

Sick leave shall be carried at the rate of twelve (12) hours for every month an employee 
works up to a maximum of one hundred and forty-four (144) hours. These one hundred 
and forty-four (144) hours however will be granted at the beginning of each fiscal year. 
Sick leave will be deducted from an employee, hour for hour for their scheduled shift. 

Vacation 

Vacation entitlement as entitled in the Collective Agreement is converted into hours.